5 department shall provide a health insurance plan offered 

6 through a private insurance company licensed by the 

7 insurance commissioner to write insurance in Wyoming for an 

8 eligible child whose monthly gross family income is not 

9 more than one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the 

10 federal poverty level, until July 1, 2005, and thereafter, 

11 whose monthly gross family income is not more than two 

12 hundred percent (200%) of the federal poverty level.  A 

13 child who is determined eligible to receive benefits under